

## **AMENDMENT #1**

### **AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT BETWEEN CITY OF HALLANDALE BEACH AND UNITED STATES SERVICE INDUSTRIES, INC.**

This Amendment is made and entered into by and between the CITY OF HALLANDALE BEACH, hereinafter referred to as "CITY", a Florida Municipal corporation, and UNITED STATES SERVICE INDUSTRIES, INC (USSI), a Florida Corporation, referred to as "CONTRACTOR" to amend Contract which began on August 1, 2018.

**WHEREAS**, on April 16, 2018 the City released Bid # FY 2017-2018-009 for work for CITY OF HALLANDALE BEACH CUSTODIAL SERVICES CITYWIDE.

**WHEREAS**, At the June 6, 2018 City Commission Meeting the City Commission adopted Resolution # 2018-045 awarded through Bid # FY 2017-2018-009 - CUSTODIAL SERVICES CITYWIDE. The Contract value and per such Resolution # 2018-045 shall not exceed \$177,271 annually with up to an additional \$50,000 annually for day porter services which will be requested on an as needed basis. The contract value shall not exceed Five Hundred Thirty One Thousand and Eight Hundred Thirteen Dollars (\$531,813) with up to One Hundred and Fifty Thousand (\$150,000) for the three year period of the contract ending 7-31-2021, unless approved by City Commission.

**NOW THEREFORE**, in consideration of the mutual promises of the parties contained herein the parties agree as follows:

1. The Agreement is hereby amended to incorporate additional daily day porter services to the Public Work Complex. The cost of the additional service shall not exceed \$26,898.36 annually for a not-to-exceed total of \$73,970.49 for the three year period of the contract ending 7-31-2021 The first year is being prorated as follows:
  - Year 1 Additional Cost - \$20,173.77 (January 2019 to September 2019)
  - Year 2 Additional Cost - \$26,898.36
  - Year 3 Additional Cost - \$26,898.36
2. The provisions of the Agreement being modified and any attachments thereto in conflict with this Amendment #1 shall be and are hereby changed to conform with this Amendment # 1, effective as of the date of the last execution of this Amendment #1 by both parties.
3. All provisions of the Agreement not in conflict with this Amendment #1 remain in full force and effect, and are to be performed at the level specified in the Agreement.
4. This contract total value shall not exceed \$755,783.49 dollars for term of the contract ending July 31, 2021. Contractor shall not be paid more than \$204,169.36 annually with up to an additional \$50,000 annually for day porter services, which will be requested on an as needed basis, unless approved by the City Commission.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, THE PARTIES HERETO HAVE DULY EXECUTED THIS DOCUMENT AS THE DATES SET OUT BELOW.

WITNESSES:

CONTRACTOR

\_\_\_\_\_

\_\_\_\_\_  
President

\_\_\_\_\_

\_\_\_\_\_  
Type Name & Signed Above

CITY

ATTEST:

CITY CLERK

By \_\_\_\_\_  
Nydia Rafols-Sallaberry, Interim City Manager

Approved as to legal sufficiency and form by

CITY ATTORNEY

\_\_\_\_\_  
Jennifer Merino, City Attorney